

Press Releases

Correction: Corrects amount of 2017 budget

FDIC Board Approves 2017 Operating Budget, Down 46 Percent from Peak in 2010

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

December 13, 2016

Media contact:

Greg Hernandez

(202) 898-6993

mediarequests@fdic.gov

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) today approved a \$2.16 billion operating budget for 2017, down 2.4 percent from 2016 and 46 percent lower than the peak in 2010 at the height of the financial crisis. The Board also approved an authorized staffing level of 6,363 positions for 2017, a 2.6 percent decrease from 2016 and 32 percent lower than the peak in 2011.

"This is the seventh consecutive reduction in the FDIC's annual operating budget," FDIC Chairman Martin J. Gruenberg said. "These reductions are made possible by continuing steady improvement in the health of the U.S. banking industry. The FDIC remains focused on fulfilling its mission while prudently managing costs."

Attachments:

- Proposed 2017 Operating Budget Memorandum
- 2017 Operating Budget Exhibits

###

Congress created the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in 1933 to restore public confidence in the nation's banking system. The FDIC insures deposits at the nation's banks and savings associations, 5,980 as of September 30, 2016. It promotes the safety and soundness of these institutions by identifying, monitoring and addressing risks to which they are exposed. The FDIC receives no federal tax dollars—insured financial institutions fund its operations.

FDIC press releases and other information are available on the Internet at www.fdic.gov, by subscription electronically (go to www.fdic.gov/about/subscriptions/index.html) and may also be obtained through the FDIC's Public Information Center (877-275-3342 or 703-562-2200). PR-108-2016

Last Updated 12/13/2016



November 29, 2016

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Steven O. App
Deputy to the Chairman and
Chief Financial Officer

SUBJECT: Proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget

Proposal

This memorandum requests that the Board of Directors approve the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget totaling \$2,157,822,764 including \$1,821,070,025 for ongoing operations, \$300,000,000 for receivership funding,¹ and \$36,752,739 for the Office of the Inspector General (OIG). The total proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget is \$52,878,291 (2.4 percent) lower than the 2016 FDIC Operating Budget, largely due to substantially reduced resource requirements for the receivership funding budget component. The proposed ongoing operations component of the budget is \$44,522,210 (2.5 percent) higher than it was in 2016, while the proposed receivership funding component of the budget is \$100,000,000 (25.0 percent) lower than it was in 2016. The 2017 OIG budget is \$2,599,499 (7.6 percent) higher than it was in 2016.

Approval is also requested for a total authorized 2017 staffing level of 6,363 full-time equivalent (FTE) positions (5,980 permanent, 383 non-permanent), down 170 positions (net) from the currently authorized 2016 staffing level of 6,533 positions.² This reflects an increase from 2016 of 12 permanent positions, offset by a decrease of 182 non-permanent positions.

Background

Structure of the FDIC Operating Budget

For 2017, the FDIC's proposed annual operating budget is composed of three separate and distinct components: ongoing operations, receivership funding, and the OIG. The separate display of the OIG budget is new for 2017 and is provided for informational purposes only, since the OIG budget is separately appropriated by the Congress and is not subject to Board approval. In prior years, the OIG budget has been included in the ongoing operations budget component.

¹Certain factors that affect the Salaries and Compensation category of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget have not yet been determined (e.g., the FDIC's share of 2017 employee health insurance costs). When these factors are finally determined, they may require corresponding changes in estimated expenses for the Salaries and Compensation major expense category of the 2017 FDIC Operating Budget. As in prior years, the proposed 2017 Budget Resolution delegates authority to the Deputy to the Chairman and Chief Financial Officer to adjust the total Board-approved 2017 FDIC Operating Budget to account for such factors.

²The requested approval encompasses the proposed individual division and office staffing authorizations shown in Exhibit 6. In addition, the proposed 2017 Budget Resolution provides divisions and offices with the same limited flexibility they have in 2016 to temporarily exceed their approved permanent 2017 staffing authorizations.

Funds approved by the Board for the ongoing operations and receivership funding budget components cannot be reprogrammed to pay for expenditures incurred for the other component. The segregation of annual operating expenditures into these two components facilitates more effective cost management by isolating the FDIC's more stable ongoing operational expenses from the highly variable annual expenses associated with bank closings and subsequent receivership management activities.

The receivership funding component provides funding for expenses incurred in connection with the failure (or near failure) of FDIC-insured institutions and the management of receiverships established in connection with those failures.³ The separation of the receivership funding component is an acknowledgement that the number of failures and the expenses associated with those failures in any year are to a large extent outside of the control of the FDIC and that the actual expenses incurred for resolutions and receivership management activities may vary considerably from the estimates made during the annual planning and budget process. Over the past decade, annual receivership funding expenses have ranged from a low of \$20 million to a high of \$2.0 billion. The FDIC expects to fully recover its 2017 receivership funding expenditures through its billing of failed institution receiverships for services it provides.

2017 Workload Analysis and Projections

The proposed 2017 budget and staffing authorizations are based on an analysis of projected workload associated with the FDIC's major ongoing mission responsibilities. These include the FDIC's risk management and consumer protection supervision programs and its resolution and receivership management program as well as responsibilities assigned to the FDIC in 2010 by the *Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act* (DFA). The latter include monitoring the risks in large, systemically important financial institutions (SIFIs), reviewing the resolution plans submitted by companies covered by DFA, and preparing, if necessary, to undertake their orderly liquidation.

The FDIC's supervision workload varies based upon the number and size of the institutions it supervises and the number of those institutions with composite CAMELS (risk management) ratings of 3, 4, and 5.⁴ The number of risk management examinations is projected to decline by 2.7 percent, from 1,676 in 2016 to 1,631 in 2017, due primarily to continuing institutional consolidation. Compliance and CRA examination workload is projected to decline by 0.1 percent, from 1,320 in 2016 to 1,303 in 2017. Although institutional consolidation is also gradually reducing the number of compliance and CRA exams to be conducted each year, the impact of consolidation is partially offset by greater variation in the number of exams that must be conducted from year to year under FDIC policy.

³Salary and benefits expenses for the permanent in-house staff associated with the FDIC's Receivership Management business line (primarily in the Division of Resolutions and Receiverships and the Legal Division) are funded from the ongoing operations component of the budget, because the maintenance of this in-house staff would be necessary, regardless of whether any failures actually occurred.

⁴The projected number of compliance and Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) examinations to be conducted annually is based largely on the number of institutions supervised by the FDIC. Compliance and CRA ratings have only a limited impact on this workload.

The primary drivers of the FDIC's resolutions and receivership management workload are the number and complexity of failures of FDIC-insured institutions, the number of active receiverships being managed by the FDIC, and the amount of post-failure workload remaining for those receiverships. Five insured financial institutions have failed thus far in 2016, down from eight failures occurring in 2015. Receivership management workload is projected to remain somewhat elevated, however, due to the continuing work associated with post-failure receiverships and loss share agreements being managed by the FDIC. The FDIC's inventory of assets in liquidation fell from approximately \$4.8 billion (book value) at the beginning of 2016 to \$3.8 billion (book value) as of September 30, 2016. As of that date, however, the FDIC was still managing 404 active receiverships emanating from insured institution failures, compared to 446 receiverships at the beginning of 2016. A high level of residual receivership management work typically remains for several years beyond an institution's failure date.

2017 Budget Highlights

Overview of the Proposed 2017 Budget by Component

The proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget totals \$2,157,822,764 including \$1,821,070,025 for ongoing operations, \$300,000,000 for receivership funding, and \$36,752,739 for the Office of the Inspector General. As noted earlier, this represents an increase of \$44,522,210 (2.5 percent) in the ongoing operations budget component, a decrease of \$100,000,000 (25.0 percent) in the receivership funding budget component, and an increase of \$2,599,499 (7.6 percent) in the Inspector General's budget. The ongoing operations component of the budget includes a \$25 million contingency reserve to be administered by the Deputy to the Chairman and Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to provide funding for unanticipated operational requirements that emerge during the year.⁵

The increase in the ongoing operations budget component is attributable primarily to two factors, the increase in the cost of employee salary and benefits expenses and an increase in contract expenses, largely to support enhanced information technology (IT) security. These increases are offset by a continuing decline in the number of non-permanent employees, primarily in the supervision area. In addition, the 2017 ongoing operations budget includes a substantial increase in both staffing and budgetary resources dedicated to enhanced IT security as well as funding for credit monitoring services provided in connection with IT security breaches.

The reduction in the receivership funding budget component reflects the expected continuation of the low level of new failure activity that has occurred in recent years and the continuing, gradual reduction of residual workload from the financial crisis. Based on these assumptions, the FDIC will need fewer temporary employees and contractors in the Division of Resolutions and Receiverships (DRR) and its supporting organizations next year.⁶

⁵The 2016 ongoing operations budget approved by the Board in December 2015 included an \$18 million contingency reserve. The contingency has been increased to \$25 million in 2017, however, to provide funding for numerous information technology initiatives that are currently under consideration, but have not yet been finalized or approved. When approved, funds for those initiatives will be provided from this reserve.

⁶The FDIC cannot control the variable workload associated with the receivership funding component of the annual FDIC operating budget, nor can it project with certainty the specific number and type of failures that will occur in 2017 or the actual expenses that will be incurred in connection with those failures. The proposed 2017 receivership

As noted above, the separate OIG budget component is new for 2017 and is provided for informational purposes only, since the OIG budget is separately appropriated by the Congress and is not subject to Board approval. In prior years, the OIG budget has been included in the ongoing operations budget component. The increase in the OIG budget component reflects primarily the OIG's projection that it will fill most of its current vacancies by the end of 2016 and the addition of seven authorized permanent positions each in Fiscal Years 2017 and 2018. The OIG indicates that the new positions will be used to add employees to its workforce that have the skills needed to conduct IT security audits and to address the significant increase in the number of Congressional requests the OIG has been receiving.

Overview of Proposed 2017 Budget by Major Expense Category

Exhibit 1 itemizes the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget by major expense category. The proposed 2017 budget is lower than the 2016 budget in all expense categories except the Buildings and Leased Space category:

- The proposed 2017 Salaries and Compensation budget is \$1,317,735,017, which is \$1,959,326 (0.1 percent) higher than the 2016 Salaries and Compensation budget. The costs associated with average annual salary increases of 4.0 percent for most FDIC employees in 2017 will be offset by the elimination of 182 authorized non-permanent positions. The Salaries and Compensation expense category represents 61.1 percent of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget and 68.5 percent of the ongoing operations budget component.
- The proposed 2017 Outside Services-Personnel budget (for contractor-provided services) is \$504,035,199, which is \$34,913,358 (6.5 percent) lower than the 2016 budget. This decrease primarily reflects expectations for a continuing low level of insured institution failures and a gradual reduction in post-failure receivership management workload in 2017, both of which will reduce contractor support requirements in the receivership funding budget component. However, the budget for contract services will increase by approximately \$31,176,611 (13.0 percent) from 2016 to 2017 in the ongoing operations budget component, primarily due to expenses associated with increased IT security and other IT initiatives. The Outside Services-Personnel expense category represents about 23.4 percent of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget and 14.9 percent of the ongoing operations budget component.
- The proposed 2017 Travel budget is \$100,299,396, down \$7,059,254 (6.6 percent) from 2016, largely due to decreased travel related to examinations and bank failures. The Travel expense category represents about 4.6 percent of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget and 5.2 percent of the ongoing operations budget component.

funding budget may not, therefore, prove to be a reliable estimate of 2017. The Board will be asked to approve additional funding if it is determined during the year that increased budget authority is needed for the receivership funding component.

- The proposed 2017 Buildings and Leased Space budget is \$113,133,604, up \$1,733,390 (1.6 percent) from 2016, attributable entirely to the one-time cost of a \$4 million legal settlement for environmental remediation to a receivership-owned real estate asset sold by the FDIC in its receivership capacity. The Buildings and Leased Space expense category represents about 5.2 percent of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget and 5.2 percent of the ongoing operations budget component.
- The proposed 2017 Equipment budget is \$85,143,425, down \$4,300,693 (4.8 percent) from 2016, due largely to the completion of equipment and software purchases in 2016 related to enhanced building and IT security. The Equipment expense category represents about 3.9 percent of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget and 4.5 percent of the ongoing operations budget component.
- The proposed 2017 Outside-Services-Other budget is \$14,970,573, down \$1,954,788 (11.5 percent) from 2016, largely due to decreased receivership management activity. The Outside Services-Other expense category represents about 0.7 percent of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget and 0.8 percent of the ongoing operations budget component.
- The proposed 2017 Other Expenses budget is \$22,505,550, down \$8,342,914 (27.0 percent) from 2016, due primarily to reduced receivership management activity. The Other Expenses expense category represents about 1.0 percent of the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget and 0.8 percent of the ongoing operations budget component.

2017 Staffing Authorizations

Overview of Proposed Changes in Authorized 2017 Staffing

The proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget includes a total authorized staffing level of 6,363 FTE positions (5,980 permanent, 383 non-permanent), as shown in Exhibit 6. This represents a net decrease of 170 positions from the current 2016 authorized staffing level. If approved by the Board, authorized permanent staffing will increase in 2017 by 12 positions, while authorized non-permanent staffing will decline by 182 positions from current 2016 authorized staffing levels.

The proposed changes in authorized permanent staffing in most cases reflect reassessments by individual divisions and offices of their permanent, post-crisis workload levels. A total of 56 new authorized positions would be added under the proposed budget. But, these increases would be largely offset by the elimination of 44 currently-authorized positions that FDIC management has determined are no longer needed on a long-term basis. In some cases, the workload associated with proposed new permanent positions is currently being performed by employees in non-permanent positions.

The largest proposed increase in permanent staffing is the proposed addition of 20 new positions in Division of Risk Management Supervision (RMS). Almost all of those positions will be dedicated to increased supervisory oversight of large, systemically important insured financial institutions that pose the greatest risk to the Deposit Insurance Fund in the event of failure. In

addition, 10 new permanent positions are proposed in the Division of Administration (DOA) to augment current personnel and contract specialist staffing; seven new positions each are proposed for the Information Security and Privacy Staff (ISPS) and the Division of Depositor and Consumer Protection (DCP), and five new positions are proposed for the Legal Division. Seven new positions have been added for the OIG to be consistent with its FY 2018 appropriations request now being considered by the Congress.

These proposed increases in authorized 2017 permanent staffing are largely offset by proposed reductions of 20 permanent positions in the Division of Resolutions and Receiverships (DRR), seven positions each in the Division of Information Technology (DIT) and the Office of Complex Financial Institutions (OCFI), six positions in the Division of Finance (DOF), two positions in the Division of Insurance and Research (DIR), and one position each in the Executive Offices (EO) and the Office of Minority and Women Inclusion (OMWI).

The proposed budget reflects reductions in the non-permanent staffing authorizations for several organizations: RMS (-76 positions), the Legal Division (-63 positions), DCP (-23 positions), DRR (-10 positions), DOA (-7 positions), the Division of Insurance and Research (-2 positions), and DIT (-1 position). These non-permanent staffing reductions are largely attributable to continuing reductions in the staff resources needed to handle and support problem institutions and bank failure and receivership management activities.

Authorized field examination staffing in the RMS is proposed to decline by 50 positions from 2016, to 1,594 (1,520 permanent, 74 non-permanent). This includes 1,346 examiners (1,272 permanent, 74 non-permanent) to conduct community bank examinations, down from 1,421 in 2016, and 248 examiners (all permanent) for the supervision of banks with more than \$10 billion in assets, up from 223 in 2016. These changes reflect continuing institutional consolidation among community banks and a shift of resources to place greater emphasis on large bank supervision. Authorized field examination staffing in the DCP is proposed to decline by 7 positions, to 490 (470 permanent, 20 non-permanent).

Staffing Flexibility

For the past five years, in conjunction with its approval of the annual FDIC operating budget and staffing authorizations, the Board has provided divisions and offices with limited flexibility to temporarily exceed their permanent staffing authorizations in order to address succession management and other human capital concerns. Continuation of that delegation of authority is proposed for 2017. The key elements of that delegation are as follows:

- Each division and office may exceed its permanent staffing authorization by up to two percent at any point during the year (the average annual attrition rate for most divisions and offices).⁷
- The CFO may approve a division or office request for a cap higher than two percent if that organization is fully staffed up to the two percent limit and can demonstrate to the

⁷For RMS and DCP, this authority is based on their permanent, non-examiner staffing authorization, excluding all authorized permanent non-supervisory field examination positions.

CFO, using objective quantitative data and analysis, that its attrition is likely to exceed two percent during the coming year because of projected retirements⁸ or other known factors.

- If an organization's current permanent staffing is already more than two percent above its permanent staffing authorization due to previously approved "temporary over-hire" or "incumbency only" authorizations, that organization's "over-hire" authority is temporarily "grandfathered" at the higher level, and it may temporarily exceed the two percent limit only until its excess permanent staffing drops below two percent as the result of attrition from positions designated to be abolished under the current "temporary over-hire" or "incumbency only" authorizations.

Continuation of this delegation of authority in 2017 will permit the FDIC-wide "over-hiring" of up to 80 permanent employees nationwide above authorized 2016 permanent staffing levels (absent approval by the CFO of higher limits in certain organizations).

Projected 2017 Investment Budget Spending

In December 2002, the Board established an Investment Budget that was separate and distinct from the annual operating budget. The Investment Budget provides funding on a multi-year basis for major investment projects (mostly IT systems development projects) that are individually approved by the Board. Funds may not be reallocated among projects, and any unused budget authority for a project expires when it is completed. The Capital Investment Review Committee (CIRC) monitors the progress of approved IT investment projects and reports on them quarterly to the Board.

The Investment Budget currently includes four active investment projects: the Examiner Tool Suite project (which is largely complete), the Structure Information Management System Redesign project, the CAS Deposit Resolution Optimization Project, and the System of Uniform Reporting of Compliance and CRA Examinations Modernization project. Investment Budget spending has declined from a high of \$108 million in 2004 (when there were 10 approved investment projects underway) to \$3.2 million spent during the first nine months of 2016. Investment Budget spending is projected to be \$11,069,595 in 2017.

Overview of Attached Exhibits

Exhibit 1 displays the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget by major expense category. Exhibit 2 displays the proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget by division and office. Exhibit 3 displays the proposed 2017 budgets by division and office for the ongoing operations and OIG budget components. Exhibit 4 displays by division and office the proposed budgets by division and office for the receivership funding budget component. Exhibit 5 shows the projected allocation of the proposed budget by major program and funding source. Exhibit 6 shows proposed 2017 staffing authorizations (permanent and non-permanent) for each division and

⁸Requests based on retirement projections are required to utilize the projections in the Division of Finance's annual *FDIC Retirement Analysis*.

office. Also attached is the proposed 2017 Budget Resolution reflecting the recommendations outlined above.

Contact Information

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact Thomas E. Peddicord, Deputy Director, Division of Finance, at (703) 562-6252.

Attachments

Exhibit 1
Proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget
By Major Expense Category and Budget Component

FDIC Summary

Ongoing Operations, excluding OIG							
Major Expense Category	2016 Budget	Estimated 2016 Spending	Proposed 2017 Budget	Change From 2016 Estimate		Change From 2016 Budget	
				\$	%	\$	%
Salaries & Compensation	\$1,223,739,655	\$1,209,715,625	\$1,247,608,199	\$37,892,574	3.1%	\$23,868,544	2.0%
Outside Services Personnel	240,589,930	228,538,038	271,766,541	43,228,503	18.9%	31,176,611	13.0%
Travel	97,858,994	93,237,897	95,567,494	2,329,597	2.5%	(2,291,500)	(2.3%)
Buildings & Leased Space	96,798,505	96,799,290	95,449,819	(1,349,471)	(1.4%)	(1,348,686)	(1.4%)
Equipment	87,870,936	87,868,215	82,806,805	(5,061,410)	(5.8%)	(5,064,131)	(5.8%)
Outside Services Other	15,025,785	14,904,011	13,822,794	(1,081,217)	(7.3%)	(1,202,991)	(8.0%)
Other Expenses	14,664,010	13,395,125	14,048,373	653,248	4.9%	(615,637)	(4.2%)
Total	\$1,776,547,815	\$1,744,458,201	\$1,821,070,025	\$76,611,824	4.4%	\$44,522,210	2.5%

Receivership Funding							
Major Expense Category	2016 Budget	Estimated 2016 Spending	Proposed 2017 Budget	Change From 2016 Estimate		Change From 2016 Budget	
				\$	%	\$	%
Salaries & Compensation	\$61,080,215	\$55,185,526	\$37,356,372	(\$17,829,154)	(32.3%)	(\$23,723,843)	(38.8%)
Outside Services Personnel	296,955,296	235,061,747	230,931,158	(4,130,589)	(1.8%)	(66,024,138)	(22.2%)
Travel	8,206,657	5,773,504	3,246,152	(2,527,352)	(43.8%)	(4,960,505)	(60.4%)
Buildings & Leased Space	14,601,709	14,476,782	17,683,785	3,207,003	22.2%	3,082,076	21.1%
Equipment	1,451,932	1,443,767	1,700,370	256,603	17.8%	248,438	17.1%
Outside Services Other	1,899,576	1,559,787	1,047,779	(512,008)	(32.8%)	(851,797)	(44.8%)
Other Expenses	15,804,615	11,889,484	8,034,384	(3,855,100)	(32.4%)	(7,770,231)	(49.2%)
Total	\$400,000,000	\$325,390,597	\$300,000,000	(\$25,390,597)	(7.8%)	(\$100,000,000)	(25.0%)

Office of the Inspector General							
Major Expense Category	2016 Budget	Estimated 2016 Spending	Proposed 2017 Budget	Change From 2016 Estimate		Change From 2016 Budget	
				\$	%	\$	%
Salaries & Compensation	\$30,955,821	\$30,024,610	\$32,770,446	\$2,745,836	9.1%	\$1,814,625	5.9%
Outside Services Personnel	1,403,331	1,403,331	1,337,500	(65,831)	(4.7%)	(65,831)	(4.7%)
Travel	1,292,999	1,198,194	1,485,750	287,556	24.0%	192,751	14.9%
Buildings & Leased Space							
Equipment ⁽¹⁾	121,250	121,250	636,250	515,000	424.7%	515,000	424.7%
Outside Services Other			100,000	100,000		100,000	
Other Expenses	379,839	369,571	422,793	53,222	14.4%	42,954	11.3%
Total	\$34,153,240	\$33,116,956	\$36,752,739	\$3,635,783	11.0%	\$2,599,499	7.6%

Total FDIC Operating Budget							
Major Expense Category	2016 Budget	Estimated 2016 Spending	Proposed 2017 Budget	Change From 2016 Estimate		Change From 2016 Budget	
				\$	%	\$	%
Salaries & Compensation	\$1,315,775,691	\$1,294,925,761	\$1,317,735,017	\$22,809,256	1.8%	\$1,959,326	0.1%
Outside Services Personnel	538,948,557	465,003,116	504,035,199	39,032,083	8.4%	(34,913,358)	(6.5%)
Travel	107,358,650	100,209,595	100,299,396	89,801	0.1%	(7,059,254)	(6.6%)
Buildings & Leased Space	111,400,214	111,276,072	113,133,604	1,857,532	1.7%	1,733,390	1.6%
Equipment	89,444,118	89,433,232	85,143,425	(4,289,807)	(4.8%)	(4,300,693)	(4.8%)
Outside Services Other	16,925,361	16,463,798	14,970,573	(1,493,225)	(9.1%)	(1,954,788)	(11.5%)
Other Expenses	30,848,464	25,654,180	22,505,550	(3,148,630)	(12.3%)	(8,342,914)	(27.0%)
Total	\$2,210,701,055	\$2,102,965,754	\$2,157,822,764	\$54,857,010	2.6%	(\$52,878,291)	(2.4%)

Note: Does not include funding for approved Investment Projects, other than internal salaries and compensation costs for these projects.

(1) In 2016, the OIG budget for IT equipment (\$387,500) was budgeted and expensed in DIT. In 2017 and forward, OIG's budget for IT equipment will be recorded directly in OIG.

Exhibit 2
Proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget
(Includes Ongoing Operations, Receivership Funding, and OIG)

Proposed 2017 Total Operating Budget by Division							
Division/Office	2016 Budget	Estimated 2016 Spending	Proposed 2017 Budget	Change From 2016 Estimate		Change From 2016 Budget	
				\$	%	\$	%
Division of Risk Management Supervision	\$591,295,045	\$585,079,312	\$594,601,716	\$9,522,404	1.6%	\$3,306,671	0.6%
Division of Depositor & Consumer Protection	178,813,108	176,325,171	183,928,491	7,603,320	4.3%	5,115,383	2.9%
CIO - Division of Information Technology	223,904,237	222,375,060	221,992,469	(382,591)	(0.2%)	(1,911,768)	(0.9%)
CIO - Information Security & Privacy	35,887,719	35,473,298	37,678,921	2,205,623	6.2%	1,791,202	5.0%
CIO - CIO Council	46,290,998	46,290,998	50,362,409	4,071,411	8.8%	4,071,411	8.8%
Division of Administration	274,242,778	273,601,371	273,098,389	(502,982)	(0.2%)	(1,144,389)	(0.4%)
Legal Division	237,053,772	231,579,935	234,859,576	3,279,641	1.4%	(2,194,196)	(0.9%)
Division of Resolutions and Receiverships	357,366,155	312,404,126	276,015,278	(36,388,848)	(11.6%)	(81,350,877)	(22.8%)
Division of Insurance and Research	49,780,772	49,166,106	54,246,344	5,080,238	10.3%	4,465,572	9.0%
Corporate University - Corporate	24,478,685	24,371,079	20,736,516	(3,634,563)	(14.9%)	(3,742,169)	(15.3%)
Corporate University - CEP	18,253,673	17,578,808	19,401,442	1,822,634	10.4%	1,147,769	6.3%
Division of Finance	39,826,528	39,368,196	40,984,750	1,616,554	4.1%	1,158,222	2.9%
Office of Complex Financial Institutions	20,976,470	20,433,966	21,838,348	1,404,382	6.9%	861,878	4.1%
Executive Offices	11,381,322	10,378,951	11,028,494	649,543	6.3%	(352,828)	(3.1%)
Office of Corporate Risk Management	3,982,485	3,618,270	3,285,352	(332,918)	(9.2%)	(697,133)	(17.5%)
Office of Financial Institution Adjudication	991,784	975,558	1,034,974	59,416	6.1%	43,190	4.4%
Office of Minority and Women Inclusion	9,209,327	9,024,500	9,274,276	249,776	2.8%	64,949	0.7%
Office of Ombudsman	5,343,421	5,305,435	4,653,776	(651,659)	(12.3%)	(689,645)	(12.9%)
Office of Communications	3,635,259	3,601,105	3,620,028	18,923	0.5%	(15,231)	(0.4%)
Office of Legislative Affairs	3,011,873	2,897,553	3,070,444	172,891	6.0%	58,571	1.9%
Corporate Unassigned	40,822,405	0	55,358,032	55,358,032		14,535,627	35.6%
Total Excluding OIG	\$2,176,547,815	\$2,069,848,798	\$2,121,070,025	\$51,221,227	2.5%	(\$55,477,790)	(2.5%)
Office of the Inspector General	34,153,240	33,116,956	36,752,739	3,635,783	11.0%	2,599,499	7.6%
Total	\$2,210,701,055	\$2,102,965,754	\$2,157,822,764	\$54,857,010	2.6%	(\$52,878,291)	(2.4%)

Note: Does not include funding for approved Investment Projects, other than internal salaries and compensation costs for those projects.

Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

Exhibit 3
Proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget
(Ongoing Operations and OIG Only)

Proposed 2017 Total Ongoing Operations Budget By Division							
Division/Office	2016 Budget	Estimated 2016 Spending	Proposed 2017 Budget	Change		Change	
				From 2016 Estimate		From 2016 Budget	
				\$	%	\$	%
Division of Risk Management Supervision	\$591,245,045	\$585,037,419	\$594,601,716	\$9,564,297	1.6%	\$3,356,671	0.6%
Division of Depositor & Consumer Protection	178,813,108	176,312,728	183,928,491	7,615,763	4.3%	5,115,383	2.9%
CIO - Division of Information Technology	217,046,753	216,339,323	216,497,879	158,556	0.1%	(548,874)	(0.3%)
CIO - Information Security & Privacy	35,787,719	35,473,298	37,218,921	1,745,623	4.9%	1,431,202	4.0%
CIO - CIO Council	46,290,998	46,290,998	50,362,409	4,071,411	8.8%	4,071,411	8.8%
Division of Administration	262,244,238	261,745,111	262,584,987	839,876	0.3%	340,749	0.1%
Legal Division	134,625,214	132,587,367	139,690,518	7,103,151	5.4%	5,065,304	3.8%
Division of Resolutions and Receiverships	106,640,600	104,210,155	118,010,360	13,800,205	13.2%	11,369,760	10.7%
Division of Insurance and Research	49,780,772	49,166,106	54,246,344	5,080,238	10.3%	4,465,572	9.0%
Corporate University - Corporate	24,478,685	24,371,079	20,736,516	(3,634,563)	(14.9%)	(3,742,169)	(15.3%)
Corporate University - CEP	18,253,673	17,578,808	19,401,442	1,822,634	10.4%	1,147,769	6.3%
Division of Finance	39,826,528	39,368,196	40,984,750	1,616,554	4.1%	1,158,222	2.9%
Office of Complex Financial Institutions	20,976,470	20,433,966	21,838,348	1,404,382	6.9%	861,878	4.1%
Executive Offices	11,381,322	10,378,951	11,028,494	649,543	6.3%	(352,828)	(3.1%)
Office of Corporate Risk Management	3,982,485	3,618,270	3,285,352	(332,918)	(9.2%)	(697,133)	(17.5%)
Office of Financial Institution Adjudication	991,784	975,558	1,034,974	59,416	6.1%	43,190	4.4%
Office of Minority and Women Inclusion	9,209,327	9,024,500	9,274,276	249,776	2.8%	64,949	0.7%
Office of Ombudsman	5,040,071	5,047,712	4,653,776	(393,936)	(7.8%)	(386,295)	(7.7%)
Office of Communications	3,635,259	3,601,105	3,620,028	18,923	0.5%	(15,231)	(0.4%)
Office of Legislative Affairs	3,011,873	2,897,553	3,070,444	172,891	6.0%	58,571	1.9%
Corporate Unassigned	13,285,893	0	25,000,000	25,000,000		11,714,107	88.2%
Total Excluding OIG	\$1,776,547,815	\$1,744,458,201	\$1,821,070,025	\$76,611,824	4.4%	\$44,522,210	2.5%
Office of the Inspector General	34,153,240	33,116,956	36,752,739	3,635,783	11.0%	2,599,499	7.6%
Total	\$1,810,701,055	\$1,777,575,157	\$1,857,822,764	\$80,247,607	4.5%	\$47,121,709	2.6%

Note: Does not include funding for approved Investment Projects, other than internal salaries and compensation costs for those projects.
Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

Exhibit 4
Proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget
(Receivership Funding Only)

Proposed 2017 Total Receivership Funding Budget By Division							
Division/Office	2016 Budget	Estimated 2016 Spending	Proposed 2017 Budget	Change From 2016 Estimate		Change From 2016 Budget	
				\$	%	\$	%
Division of Risk Management Supervision	\$50,000	\$41,893	\$0	(\$41,893)	(100.0%)	(\$50,000)	(100.0%)
Division of Depositor & Consumer Protection	0	12,443	0	(12,443)	(100.0%)	0	
CIO - Division of Information Technology	6,857,484	6,035,737	5,494,590	(541,147)	(9.0%)	(1,362,894)	(19.9%)
CIO - Information Security & Privacy	100,000	0	460,000	460,000		360,000	360.0%
CIO - CIO Council	0	0	0	0		0	
Division of Administration	11,998,540	11,856,260	10,513,402	(1,342,858)	(11.3%)	(1,485,138)	(12.4%)
Legal Division	102,428,558	98,992,568	95,169,058	(3,823,510)	(3.9%)	(7,259,500)	(7.1%)
Division of Resolutions and Receiverships	250,725,555	208,193,971	158,004,918	(50,189,053)	(24.1%)	(92,720,637)	(37.0%)
Division of Insurance and Research	0	0	0	0		0	
Corporate University - CEP	0	0	0	0		0	
Corporate University - Corporate	0	0	0	0		0	
Division of Finance	0	0	0	0		0	
Office of Complex Financial Institutions	0	0	0	0		0	
Executive Offices	0	0	0	0		0	
Office of Corporate Risk Management	0	0	0	0		0	
Office of Financial Institution Adjudication	0	0	0	0		0	
Office of Minority and Women Inclusion	0	0	0	0		0	
Office of Ombudsman	303,350	257,723	0	(257,723)	(100.0%)	(303,350)	(100.0%)
Office of Communications	0	0	0	0		0	
Office of Legislative Affairs	0	0	0	0		0	
Corporate Unassigned	27,536,512	0	30,358,032	30,358,032		2,821,520	10.2%
Total Excluding OIG	\$400,000,000	\$325,390,597	\$300,000,000	(\$25,390,597)	(7.8%)	(\$100,000,000)	(25.0%)
Office of the Inspector General	0	0	0	0		0	
Total	\$400,000,000	\$325,390,597	\$300,000,000	(\$25,390,597)	(7.8%)	(\$100,000,000)	(25.0%)

Note: Does not include funding for approved Investment Projects, other than internal salaries and compensation costs for those projects.
Numbers may not foot due to rounding.

Exhibit 5
Proposed 2017 FDIC Operating Budget
By Program and Fund

Program	Amount	Percent
Supervision	\$1,059,490,977	49.1%
Insurance	\$317,199,946	14.7%
Receivership Management	\$528,666,577	24.5%
Corporate (General & Administrative) Expenses	\$252,465,264	11.7%
Total	\$2,157,822,764	100.0%

Exhibit 6
Proposed 2017 Staffing Authorization by Division

Division/Office	Original 2016 Authorization			Current 2016 Authorization			Proposed 2017 Authorization			Difference 2017 versus Current		
	Perm	Non-Perm	Proposed	Perm	Non-Perm	Total	Perm	Non-Perm	Total	Perm	Non-Perm	Total
Division of Risk Management Supervision	2,581	258	2,839	2,581	215	2,796	2,601	139	2,740	20	(76)	(56)
Division of Depositor & Consumer Protection	824	47	871	824	47	871	831	24	855	7	(23)	(16)
CIO - Division of Information Technology	313	3	316	313	3	316	306	2	308	(7)	(1)	(8)
CIO - Information Security & Privacy	38	0	38	38	0	38	45	0	45	7	0	7
CIO - CIO Council	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Division of Administration	360	13	373	360	13	373	370	6	376	10	(7)	3
Legal Division	482	125	607	482	125	607	487	62	549	5	(63)	(58)
Division of Resolutions and Receiverships	405	159	564	405	159	564	385	149	534	(20)	(10)	(30)
Division of Insurance and Research	227	2	229	227	2	229	225	0	225	(2)	(2)	(4)
Corporate University - CEP	124	0	124	124	0	124	124	0	124	0	0	0
Corporate University - Corporate	72	0	72	72	0	72	72	0	72	0	0	0
Division of Finance	186	0	186	186	0	186	180	0	180	(6)	0	(6)
Office of Complex Financial Institutions	91	0	91	91	0	91	84	0	84	(7)	0	(7)
Executive Offices	34	0	34	34	0	34	33	0	33	(1)	0	(1)
Office of Financial Institution Adjudication	2	1	3	2	1	3	2	1	3	0	0	0
Office of Corporate Risk Management	11	0	11	11	0	11	11	0	11	0	0	0
Office of Minority and Women Inclusion	37	0	37	37	0	37	36	0	36	(1)	0	(1)
Office of Ombudsman	18	0	18	18	0	18	18	0	18	0	0	0
Office of Communications	13	0	13	13	0	13	13	0	13	0	0	0
Office of Legislative Affairs	13	0	13	13	0	13	13	0	13	0	0	0
Corporate Unassigned	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Excluding OIG	5,831	608	6,439	5,831	565	6,396	5,836	383	6,219	5	(182)	(177)
Office of the Inspector General	130	0	130	137	0	137	144	0	144	7	0	7
Total	5,961	608	6,569	5,968	565	6,533	5,980	383	6,363	12	(182)	(170)